transaction had been consummated at the dates indicated, nor is it necessarily
indicative of future operating results or financial position of the combined
companies and should not be construed as respresentative of these amounts for
any future dates or periods.

   F-26

   INHALE THERAPEUTIC SYSTEMS, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   INHALE   BRADFORD   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   --------------------------------------------------------   -------------------

ASSETS:
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   93,095   $   9   $   (20,000)   (B)   $   73,104
   Short-term investment.....   187,819   --   187,819
   Accounts receivable.....   1,942   199   2,141
   Other current assets.....   5,788   1   5,789
   --------------------------------------------------------   -------------------
Total current assets.....   288,644   209   (20,000)   268,853

Property, plant and equipment, net.....   101,472   1,650   103,122
Equity investment .....   16,314   --   16,314
Goodwill.....   103,507   (D)   103,507
Other assets.....   13,895   --   23,200   (C)   37,095
   --------------------------------------------------------   -------------------
Total assets .....   $   420,325   $ 1,859   $   106,707   $   528,891
   ========================================================   ===================

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $   17,158   $ 1,398   $   1,500   (E)   $   20,056
   Deferred revenue.....   4,361   4,361
   --------------------------------------------------------   -------------------
Total current liabilities.....   21,519   1,398   1,500   24,417

Tenant improvement loan.....   4,867   --   4,867
Convertible subordinated debentures.....   237,760   --   237,760
Other long-term liabilities.....   2,010   --   6,960   (L)   8,970

Stockholders' Equity:

   Common stock.....   4   --   4
   Capital in excess of par value.....   296,734   1,929   (1,929)   (A)   296,734
   158,708   (F)   158,708
   Deferred compensation.....   (2,081)   --   (2,081)
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   11,772   --   11,772
   (60,000)   (G)   (60,000)
   Accumulated deficit.....   (152,260)   (1,468)   1,468   (A)   (152,260)
   --------------------------------------------------------   -------------------
Total stockholders' equity (deficit).....   154,169   461   98,247   252,877
   --------------------------------------------------------   -------------------
Total liabilities and shareholder's equity..   $   420,325   $ 1,859   $   106,707   $   528,891
   ========================================================   ===================

   F-27

   INHALE THERAPEUTIC SYSTEMS, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   INHALE   BRADFORD   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS
   -----------------------------------------------------------   --------------------

Revenue:
   Contract research revenue .....   $   41,358   $   1,864   $   (895)   (J)   $   42,327
   -----------------------------------------------------------   --------------------

Total revenues   41,358   1,864   (895)   42,327

Operating costs and expenses:
   Research and development .....   64,083   1,197   --   65,280
   General and administrative .....   7,869   1,261   --   9,130
   Purchased in-process research and
   development .....   9,890   --   --   9,890
   Amortization of goodwill and other
   intangible assets.....   --   --   25,447   (H)   25,447
   -----------------------------------------------------------   --------------------
Total operating expenses .....   81,842   2,458   25,447   109,747
   -----------------------------------------------------------   --------------------

Loss from operation .....   (40,484)   (594)   (26,342)   (67,420)

Other income .....   --   2   --   2
Interest income/(expense), net .....   2,036   (37)   (1,200)   (I)   799
   -----------------------------------------------------------   --------------------
Net loss before income tax .....   (38,448)   (629)   (27,542)   (66,619)

Income tax benefit .....   --   --   1,613   (K)   1,613
   -----------------------------------------------------------   --------------------
Net loss.....   $  (38,448)   $   (629)   $  (25,929)   $  (65,006)
   ===========================================================   ====================

Basic and diluted net loss per share.   $   (1.72)
   ====================

Weighed average number of shares.....   37,768
   ====================

   F-28

   INHALE THERAPEUTIC SYSTEMS, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   INHALE   BRADFORD   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS
   --------------------------------------------------------   -------------------

Revenue:
   Contract research revenue   $   38,483   $ 1,074   $   327   (J)   $   39,884
   --------------------------------------------------------   -------------------
Total revenues   38,483   1,074   327   39,884

Operating costs and expenses:
   Research and development   74,797   1,167   --   75,964
   General and administrative   9,696   1,085   --   10,781
   Purchased in-process research and
   development   2,292   --   --   2,292
   Amortization of goodwill and other
   intangible assets   --   --   19,085   (H)   19,085
   --------------------------------------------------------   -------------------
Total operating expenses   86,785   2,252   19,085   108,122
   --------------------------------------------------------   -------------------

Loss from operation   (48,302)   (1,178)   (18,758)   $(68,238)

Other income   752   129   (900)   (I)   (19)
Interest income/(expense), net   (10,244)   (13)   (10,257)
   --------------------------------------------------------   -------------------
Net loss before income tax   (57,794)   (1,062)   (19,658)   (78,514)

Income tax benefit   1,387   (K)   1,387
   --------------------------------------------------------   -------------------
Net loss   $   (57,794)   $(1,062)   $  (18,271)   $  (77,127)
   ========================================================   ===================

Basic and diluted net loss per share   $   (1.73)
   ===================

Weighed average number of shares   44,494
   ===================